# OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

#### PURCHASE AGREEMENT

# 

THIS AGREEMENT entered into between the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City"), and AMANO MCGANN, INC. ("Seller").

WHEREAS, City seeks to purchase parking equipment; and

WHEREAS, Seller has agreed to sell City the parking equipment and install the parking equipment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions stated herein, the parties agree as follows:

#### 1. Equipment.

A. The parking equipment (referred to as "Equipment") which is the subject matter of this Agreement is identified and described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. Seller warrants that Seller owns the Equipment and has the right to transfer title of the Equipment to City; Seller shall defend, indemnify and hold City harmless from any breach of this warranty. City shall be entitled to all warranties provided by the manufacturer of the Equipment.

B. In consideration of City's payment hereunder, Seller shall provide the Equipment.

#### Purchase Price.

A. The total amount of this Agreement shall not exceed Four Hundred Twenty-One Thousand Dollars (\$421,000.00).

- B. City shall pay Seller net 30 days after delivery and acceptance of the Equipment.
- 3. <u>Term.</u> The term of this Agreement shall begin at 12:01 a.m. on October 1, 2008, and shall end at midnight on September 30, 2013, unless sooner terminated by completion of purchase of the parking equipment.
  - 4. Notice. Notice shall be in writing and personally delivered or

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

deposited in the U.S. Postal Service, first class, registered or certified, return receipt, postage prepaid, to Seller at the address first stated above, and to City at 333 West Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach, California 90802 Attn: City Manager. Notice shall be deemed given on the date of personal deliver or on the date shown on the return receipt, whichever first occurs. Notice of change of address shall be given as other notices.

- 5. Assignment. Seller shall not, except for moneys due and payable hereunder, assign its rights or delegate its duties hereunder, or any interest herein, or any portion hereof, without the prior written approval of City. Any attempted assignment or delegation shall be void, and any assignee or delegate shall acquire no right or interest by reason of such attempted assignment or delegation. Furthermore, Seller shall not subcontract any portion of the performance required hereunder without the prior written approval of City.
- 6. Project Schedule. Concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, Seller shall submit a project schedule. The project schedule shall include an outline of the tasks that must be completed to satisfy all requirements contained in this Agreement, as well as the names and responsibilities of all key participants involved in each task. The project schedule shall include completion dates for each task. The project schedule shall be organized by phase (corresponding to a facility) and shall include milestones (action and date) for each facility and a level of detail down to the individual parking lane in each facility. If Seller seeks to run phases concurrently, Seller shall provide for separate tracking (to the lane level) for the multiple tasks in process. Planned lane closures shall be shown by hour and day with accompanying traffic control plans.

The Seller shall be responsible for maintaining the schedule for the duration of the project (with regular updates as reasonably required by the City) and shall inform the City of significant foreseeable changes to the schedule at least two (2) weeks before the expected event is to take place. Unforeseen changes shall be reported immediately upon

discovery. In the event of such a delay, Seller shall be responsible for identifying and proposing methods to get the project back on schedule (or to expedite the schedule) and for making appropriate changes to the schedule, as approved by the City.

#### 7. Project Execution Plan.

Concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, Seller shall submit a project execution plan. This project execution plan shall include the following components:

System Transition Plan: This component shall explain how the impact to on-going parking operations will be minimized during the system transition period.

Testing Plan: This component shall explain how the Equipment will be tested for compliance with specifications. The testing plan shall have separate sections for testing during each phase, as well as an overall final system test.

Training Plan: This component shall explain how City personnel will be trained in the Equipment's operation and maintenance.

Consumables List: This component shall itemize the consumables required for proper operation of the Equipment.

#### 8. System Testing.

#### A. Test Procedures.

For each testing procedure, Seller shall provide detailed test scripts a minimum of thirty (30) days in advance. Test scripts shall include the required test participants or witnesses, the expected duration of the test, a list of required testing materials to be supplied by Seller or the City, and a description of what constitutes successful completion of each discreet testing task and the overall test. No test shall be started without an approved test procedure. The City shall have ten (10) business days to review test procedures and supporting test scripts. Where corrections are necessary, they shall be made within five (5) business days and resubmitted to City for approval.

#### B. Factory Tests.

The City may require a factory test of a representative portion of the

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Equipment to be performed at Seller's offices. The City shall provide Seller thirty (30) days notice of its desire to conduct a factory test. To the extent possible, when conducting a factory test, Seller shall replicate field conditions appropriate to the installation at the City's facilities.

In the event of a minor failure, the City may accept the testing results with conditions. The parties will agree on a punch list of corrective actions to be addressed prior to shipment of the Equipment to the City. All punch list items shall be specifically addressed and tested in the "Single Lane Test," as that term is defined in Subsection 8(B) below.

All travel and accommodation expenses and arrangements necessary for City personnel to attend the initial factory test shall be the City's responsibility. In the event a factory test yields results that do not meet the requirements stated in the City's Request for Proposals dated August 24, 2007 or that are otherwise unsuccessful, the arrangements and expenses associated with a retest shall be Seller's responsibility.

#### B. Single Lane Tests.

Single lane tests shall be conducted for each parking lane prior to placing the lane in operation. The test shall cover all normal and exception transaction types, all modes of operation, all payment tender options and the proper functioning of all related subsystem devices present in that particular lane. Seller shall not activate any lane for service until its operation test has been successfully completed to the written satisfaction of the City. A representative of the City will be present for these tests.

#### Special Device Tests. C.

Special device tests shall be performed on each pay on foot device and cashiering fee computer. These tests shall cover all normal and exception transaction types specifically related to these types of devices, as well as other processes and activities that may require interaction with lane devices.

# OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

#### D. Facility Tests.

The initial facility test shall be performed when all single lane tests and all special device tests have been successfully completed. The facility test shall run for seven (7) consecutive days beginning at midnight on the first day and continuing until midnight on the seventh day. System downtime shall be cause for a restart of the facility test after the failure has been isolated and resolved. The restart of the facility test shall be for a seven (7) day period, commencing at midnight on the first day and continuing until midnight on the seventh day. The facility test must be completed within thirty (30) days after the initial start date. Upon successful completion of this facility test, the City shall provide Seller written notification of the City's satisfaction with the results and permission for Seller to proceed with the remainder of the project.

A facility test shall be conducted at each parking facility during subsequent project phases. Each facility shall constitute a discrete sub-phase and shall have its own testing procedures and approval process. Testing of subsequent phases or sub-phases shall be conducted in a manner similar to the process outlined above.

#### E. Extended Operations Test.

The extended operations test shall be performed after successful completion of all facility tests. The extended operations test shall demonstrate, over a period of sixty (60) consecutive days, the successful performance of all aspects of the system's software.

If during the sixty (60) day period the system's software fails to meet the requirements as set forth in this Agreement, the City's Request for Proposals dated August 24, 2007 or the Seller's Proposal dated July 3, 2008, the test shall be halted and Seller shall take required corrective actions. Seller shall submit a report to the City detailing the root cause of the failure, the corrective actions taken, and further actions taken to avoid any reoccurrence of this type of failure. When the City is satisfied with Seller's documentation, the test shall be continued

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

(at the last completed day), at the sole discretion of the City. Testing shall continue in a similar fashion until a sixty (60) day period of stable operation is achieved. Stability is defined as the proper functioning of the system during the sixty (60) day period. Seller shall be solely responsible for any additional costs incurred as a result of retest or restart actions for whatever period of time is required until testing is successfully completed.

#### 9. Warranties, Service and Spare Parts Inventory.

Seller shall provide the City with manufacturer warranties for all of the Equipment.

B. Seller warrants that, for a one (1) year period commencing upon completion of installation and acceptance by the City after successful completion of the extended operations test described in Section 8(E), the Equipment shall (i) be free from defects of material or workmanship; (ii) be fit for the purpose for which purchased; and (iii) not infringe any valid patent, copyright or trademark. During such warranty period Seller shall be responsible for repairing, servicing and upgrading all Equipment hardware, software and associated devices. Seller's warranty work shall repair, replace and maintain such items as necessary for any cause (including City's use and normal wear and tear) other than force majeure. For purposes of this paragraph, the term "force majeure" means a strike, boycott, labor dispute, embargo, act of God, act of the public enemy, riot, rebellion, accidental damage, vandalism, or sabotage. Within four (4) hours of a request for service, Seller's service personnel shall arrive at the City's facility and commence work, or shall commence conducting repairs through remote access software where appropriate and approved in advance by the City. A request for service may be made either by a telephone call from City personnel or by an automatic system call that provides notice of a problem. The service response deadline is applicable on a twenty-four (24) hours per day basis throughout the year including holidays. For each failure to meet the deadline, the

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

City may assess Seller liquidated damages in the amount of one hundred dollars (\$100) per occurrence.

#### 10. Surety Bonds.

Concurrently with the execution of this Agreement, Seller shall deliver to the City surety bonds for the benefit of the City guarantying (a) payment for the labor and materials used in connection with the services described in this Agreement (the "Services") and (b) the faithful performance and completion of the Services. The surety bonds shall be in form shown in Exhibit "B," and shall be issued by a surety company licensed in California and rated as A-X or better by A.M. Best. The surety bonds shall guarantee their respective covenants to one hundred percent (100%) of the Seller's fee, as described in Exhibit "C" hereto. The surety bonds shall remain in effect for at least one (1) year following the successful completion of the extended operations test described in Section 8(E). The premiums and other costs relating to surety bonds shall be included in the Seller's fee, and the indemnitees described in such bond shall not otherwise be responsible or liable for the payment of any costs related to the surety bonds.

#### 11. Miscellaneous.

- A. In connection with performance of this Agreement and federal laws, rules and regulations, Seller shall not discriminate in employment or in the performance of this Agreement on the basis of race, religion, national origin, color, age, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, AIDS, HIV status, handicap or disability.
- B. This Agreement was created as a joint effort of both parties and neither it nor any part of it shall be construed against one party as the drafter.
- C. This Agreement, including Exhibits, shall not be amended, nor any provision or breach hereof waived except in a writing signed by the parties which expressly refers to this Agreement.
  - This Agreement shall be governed by and construed pursuant D.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

to the laws of the State of California (except those provisions of California law pertaining to conflicts of laws). Any action involving this Agreement shall be brought in the Los Angeles County Superior Court, Long Beach Judicial District.

- E. This Agreement, including Exhibits, constitutes the entire understanding between the parties and supersedes all other agreements, oral or written, or preprinted terms and conditions of the Purchase Order to the extent they are inconsistent with this Agreement, with respect to the subject matter herein.
- F. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between this Agreement and any Exhibit, the provisions of this Agreement shall govern.
- G. If there is any legal proceeding between the parties to enforce or interpret this Agreement or to protect or establish any rights or remedies hereunder, the prevailing party shall be entitled to its costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees.
- The acceptance of any services or the payment of any money Η. by City shall not operate as a waiver of any provision of this Agreement, or of any right to damages or indemnity stated herein. The waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of any other or subsequent breach of this Agreement.
- I. Termination of this Agreement shall not affect rights or liabilities of the parties which accrued prior to termination and shall not extinguish any warranties.
- Seller shall not use the name of City, its officials or employees J. in any advertising or solicitation for business nor as a reference without the prior written approval of City's City Manager.
- K. This Agreement is intended by the parties to benefit themselves only and is not in any way intended or designed to or entered for the purpose of creating any benefit or right for any person or entity of any kind that is

not a party to this Agreement.

- L. In performing hereunder, Seller is and shall act as an independent contractor and neither Seller nor its employees, agents, suppliers or subcontractors shall act as or be deemed employees, representatives or agents of City.
- M. Seller shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations during performance hereunder.
- N. The terms and conditions of this Agreement are severable. If any term or condition is held invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining terms and conditions shall be given effect.
- O. The division of provisions hereof into sections and the captions on those sections is for convenience only and shall not be considered in construing this Agreement.
  - P. Default.

The following shall constitute events of default by Seller under this Agreement:

- (a) Exercise of Creditor Rights or Remedies.
- (i) the consent of Seller to the appointment of a receiver, trustee or liquidator of all or a substantial portion of Seller's assets; (ii) the adjudication of Seller as a bankrupt or insolvent; (iii) the filing by Seller of a voluntary petition in bankruptcy; (iv) the admission by Seller in writing of Seller's inability to pay its debts as they become due; (v) the failure by Seller to pay its debts as they become due: (vi) the making by Seller of a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; (vii) the filing by Seller of a petition or answer seeking reorganization or arrangement with creditors; (viii) the taking by Seller of advantage of any insolvency law; or (ix) the entry of any order, judgment or decree by a court of competent jurisdiction approving a petition seeking appointment of a receiver, trustee or liquidator of all or a substantial part of Seller's assets.
  - (b) Any material misrepresentation or any material default,

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

breach or nonperformance of any representation, warranty, covenant, agreement, duty, responsibility or obligation under this Agreement by Seller or under any subcontract by any Seller Employee.

- (c) Failure by Seller to pay any fees, compensation, costs or expenses to any subcontractor in accordance with any subcontract.
- Vendor's default, breach or failure to comply with the (d) provisions of this Agreement.

#### Q. Remedies of City.

Upon the occurrence of an event of default, in addition to any and all other available rights and remedies, the City may (i) terminate this Agreement in its entirety and offset against any amounts payable to Seller under this Agreement the amount of any and all claims incurred by the City with respect to such event of default (provided, however, that Seller's liability to the City for claims resulting from such event of default shall not be limited to any such amounts so payable or otherwise); or (ii) (a) terminate this Agreement as to some but not all of the Services, or (b) continue this Agreement in effect, or (c) suspend performance of some or all of the Services until such event of default is cured, and in any of the cases described in (ii) (a), (b) or (c), withhold and offset against amounts payable to Seller under this Agreement the amount of any claims incurred by the City with respect to such event of default (provided, however, that Seller's liability to the City for claims resulting from such event of default shall not be other breach of this Agreement. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement, shall be construed as a continuing waiver of any such breach or as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision contained in this Agreement. Neither Party shall be deemed to be in default in the performance of any of its obligations under this Agreement unless and until either: (i) such Party has failed to perform such obligation within thirty (30) days following the receipt of written notice specifying the obligation it has failed to perform; or (ii) if such obligation is

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

not reasonably susceptible of being performed within such thirty (30) day period (including if a longer period is required by Law, the rules or policies of the Manager or scheduling constraints of the Commission), the failure by such Party to initiate the performance of such obligation within such thirty (30) day period (or longer period if required) and to prosecute diligently such performance to completion. In the event of a default by the Manager under this Agreement, the sole remedy of Vendor shall be to terminate this Agreement and Vendor shall be entitled to payment for any work performed as documented by the Vendor and reviewed and verified by the Manager Representative up to Termination.

- 2.6 Early Termination.
- 2.6.1 Termination by the Manager upon Event of Default.
- 2.6.2 Termination by the Manager Without Cause.

The Manager may terminate this Agreement in its entirety, or as to some but not all of the Services, at any time without cause and for any reason whatsoever (including convenience), by delivering to Vendor written notice of termination at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of such termination. In such event, the Managers shall pay for work performed as documented by the Vendor and reviewed and verified by the Manager Representative up to Termination.

20 ///

21 ///

22 ///

23 ///

24 ///

25 ///

26 ///

27 ///

28 ///

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	)	
004100	}	
County of ORANGE	J	
On MARCH 25 2009 before me, CONL	DIE LOU Sedillo NOTARY	,
personally appeared <u>Joseph R Fell</u>	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
CONNIE LOU SEDILLO COMM. # 1650038 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. MAR. 7, 2010	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subwithin instrument and acknowledged he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signal instrument the person(s), or the entity up which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the State of California that the foregoing true and correct.	scribed to the to me that for authorized ture(s) on the ton behalf of strument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
	Signature Comme Sauce	uld
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public	
Though the information below is not required by law, it is and could prevent fraudulent removal and rea	may prove valuable to persons relying on the docume	nt
Description of Attached Document		
Title or Type of Document: Quechase AGA	Reement	
Document Date: 3 25 09	Number of Pages: 17	
	/ <sub>A</sub>	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name:  Individual  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact  RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact	GHTTHUMBPRINT OF SIGNER op of thumb here
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:	
1	1	

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

- مر



#### Exhibit A

#### AMANO McGANN, INC.

22619 Old Canal Road Yorba Linda, CA 92887

July 3, 2008

Voice: 800-854-5977 Fax: 714-998-3949

## City of Long Beach - Civic Center Garage

#### **Parking Control System Proposal**

Revenue Control System		
<u>Model</u>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Description</b>
AGP-2051	2	Amano McGann Ticket Dispenser w/Credit Card & Access
PRX-280M	4	Amano McGann Proximity Reader with Pedestal
AGP-1711	4	Amano McGann Autogate with dual detector
MT-1703	4	Amano McGann Gate Communications Board
AL-20	4	Amano McGann 11' Aluminum Folding Gate Arm
XML-S	8	2' x 6' Sawed-in Detector Loops Wire/Sealant Kits
I/O7000	2	Amano McGann intelligent lane controllers
TC1418	2	SignalTech Neon "LOT FULL" Sign
TCIL	2	SignalTech Red/Green LED Lane Indicator Sign
AGP-6051	2	Amano McGann ExpressParc Exit CC Paystation w/ Access
BOL	8	Protection Bollards
Central Pay Location		
AGP-7812	1	Amano McGann Automatic Pay-On-Foot Station (2 note)
Management System		
MPS3SQL	1	Amano McGann Software Host SQL Server
		15" Flat Panel Monitor, Tape Backup, Laser Printer
AGP-0509	3	Amano McGann RS232/RS483 Data Converter
MPS1156PRO	1	Amano McGann Professional Advanced Revenue Software
MPS4252DPRO	1	Amano McGann Professional Debit Access Control Software
MPS6051PRO	1	Amano McGann Professional Credit Card Suite Software
ADSLINK	1	Amano McGann Professional Real-Time Credit Card Processing
MPS7050PRO	1	Amano McGann Professional Count/Monitor Software
Level Count System		
MT-234	8	McGann Dual Channel Vehicle Detector
XML-S	16	2' x 6' Sawed-in Detector Loops Wire/Sealant Kits
I/O7000	3	McGann intelligent lane controllers
SA104R-05	1	Transtech Custom Single Faced 5 Level Spaces Available
DP90B	2	Transtech Post Mount(2 per set)
MPS 7058 PRO	1	Amano McGann Level Count Software
AGP-0509	2	Amano McGann Data Convertor
MPS7257 PRO	1	Amano McGann Digital Sign Control
CCTV System		
DX8132-1000A	1	Digital Video Recorder 32 Channel with 1000 GB HD
ICS111CDV39A	21	Pelco High Resolution Color Dome Camera w/ 3-9mmLens
MCS-16-10 E	2	Pelco Camera Power supply
18-2S PVC	1	LOT CWC 18 Gauge 2 Conductor Cable
RG 59U	1	LOT CWC Coax Camera Cable
Emergency Phones		
Mini Tower	8	Trigon Wall Mount Emergency Phone
02A0641-8	1	Trigon Phone Line Consolidator

AP-4	1	Loure Audio Montoring Device(4 cahannel kit)
Vorifact-A	1	Loure Audio Microphone

Verifact-A 1 Loure Audio Microphone CMR 1202L5E 1 CWC Audio Control Cable

# Intercom & Additional System Components BLK BOX HUBS 1 Black Box 8 port 10/100 Base Hub

BLK BOX HUBS	1	Black Box 8 port 10/100 Base Hub
FS105	1	Net Gear FS105 five port switch
FVS338	1	Net Gear FVS338 Pro Safe Router with Firewall
AR-100	40	Amano Validation Hand Encoder w/Base
PG UPS	3	Power Guard Back-Up UPS Systems
GE 200	1	Commend Intercom Central Server with PAI-120 Pwr,Sply
EE311S	1	Commend Desktop Master Station 2 wire with DSP
ET862	5	Commend Intercom Unit Kit /2 wire digital with Relay
G2-GED-4D	. 1	Commend Subscriber card 2 wire with D features
G2-GED-4B	1	Commend Subscriber card with B features
G2 -GEK 2-3	1	Duplex controller board with 3 AD/DA Convertors
G2-TEL	1	Commend Interface / alarm dialer anaolog/4 wire

System Investment Subtot	al \$427,479
Summary System Discour	nt (\$125,664)
Subtot	al \$301,815
Freight and Ta	x \$30,395
Electrical Wor	k \$38,400
Concre	te \$0
ASSI Installation, project mgmt., engineerin	g \$29,160
Installation & Technical Service	es <u>\$29,070</u>
Total Project Co	st \$428,840

#### LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND Bond #327009343

	, as PRINCIPAL, and
berty Mutual Insurance Company	, located at
1 Route 73 South, Suite 130, Marlton, NJ 08053 orporated under the laws of the State of $\frac{MA}{MA}$ , admitted unsact business in the State of California, as SURETY, are held icipal corporation, in the sum of Four Hundred Twenty	, a corporation, as a surety in the State of California, and authorized to and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, a One Thousand Dollars (\$421,000.00)
), lawful money of the United States of America, for the selves, our respective heirs, administrators, executors, successor	e payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:	
WHEREAS, said Frincipal has been awarded and is about to enter t h said City of Long Beach for the <u>Purchase and instal</u> law and by said City to give this bond in connection wi	lation of parking equipment and is required
NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal, as Contractor of said contra materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies, used in, up a, or for any work or labor done thereon of any kind, or for amounts m of said contract and any extensions thereof, and during the life way for any materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies, a under any authorized modifications of said contract that may he amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, under said may ending the sum of money hereinabove specified and, in case suit is ed by the court; otherwise this obligation shall be voice.	on, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, during the original e of any guaranty required under the contract, or shall fail used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work to be reafter be made, or for any work or labor done of any kind, or diffication, said Surety will pay the same in an amount not s brought upon this bond, a reasonable attorney's fee, to be
PROVIDED, that any modifications, alterations, or changes which rived to be done thereunder, or in any of the materials, provisionant to said contract, or the giving by the City of any extension by other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principle Surety, or either of them, or their respective heirs, administing hereunder, and notice to the Surety of any such modifications ed. No premature payment by said City to said Principal shall revining the payment shall have actual notice at the time the order	ons, equipment, or other supplies required to be furnished of time for the performance of said contract, or the giving ipal to the other, shall not in any way release the Principal rators, executors, successors or assigns, from any liability, alterations, changes, extensions or forbearances is hereby lease or exonerate the Surety, unless the officer of the City
he extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Sur	
the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surmature payment.  This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, come give a right of action to them or their assigns in any such witness whereof, the above named Principal and Surety have exe formalities required by law on this 26th day of Mar	panies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as suit brought upon this bond.  cuted, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of
This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, compaire a right of action to them or their assigns in any sometimes.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above named Principal and Surety have exert formalities required by law on this 26th day of Mariano McGann, Inc.	panies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as suit brought upon this bond.  cuted, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of ch., xxxxxx.2009.  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company SURETY, admitted in California
This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, comive a right of action to them or their assigns in any sometimes.  N WITNESS WHEREOF, the above named Principal and Surety have exert formalities required by law on this 26th day of Markov Ma	ety, but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such panies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as suit brought upon this bond.  cuted, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of ch, xxxxx. 2009.  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company SURETY, admitted in California  By:
This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, compared a right of action to them or their assigns in any sometive a right of action to them or their assigns in any sometive a right of action to them or their assigns in any sometive a right of action to them or their assigns in any sometimes. WHITNESS WHEREOF, the above named Principal and Surety have exertionally required by law on this 26th day of Markov Toryprincipal and Surety have exerting the sometimes of the surety have exerting the surety haven	ety, but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such panies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as suit brought upon this bond.  cuted, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of ch., xxxxxx. 2009.  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company SURETY, admitted in California  By:  Name: Brandon Edwards
This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, compive a right of action to them or their assigns in any state of action to them or their assigns in any state of action to them or their assigns in any state of action to them or their assigns in any state of action to them or their assigns in any state of action to them or their assigns in any state of a right of action to them or their assigns in any state of a right of action to them or their assigns in any state of a right of action to them or their assigns in any state of a right of a rig	ety, but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such  panies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as  panies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as  put brought upon this bond.  cuted, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of  ch , xxxxxx. 2009.  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company  SURETY, admitted in California  By:  Name: Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  215-997-9099
This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any an animal street, the above named Principal and Surety have exe formalities required by law on this 26th day of Mariano McGann, Inc.  Amano McGann, Inc.  ONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL  By:  Terrance McGann  President	panies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as suit brought upon this bond.  cuted, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of ch., xxxxx. 2009.  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company SURETY, admitted in California  By:  Name: Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact
This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any any and with the state of action to them or their assigns in any any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any any any arrangement of action to them or their assigns in any any arrangement of action to the persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any any arrangement of action to the persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any arrangement of action to the persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any arrangement of action to the persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any arrangement of action to them or their assigns in any arrangement of action to them or their assigns in any arrangement of action to them or their assigns in any arrangement of action to them or their assigns in any arrangement of action to them or their assigns in any arrangement of action to the action t	ety, but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such panies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as suit brought upon this bond.  cuted, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of ch., xxxxx. 2009.  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company SURETY, admitted in California  By:  Name: Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  Telephone: 215-997-9099
This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any action to them or their assigns in any action to them or their assigns in any action to the action to	panies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as suit brought upon this bond.  cuted, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of ch., xxxxx. 2009.  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company SURETY, admitted in California  By:  Name: Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  Telephone: 215-997-9099  EXECUTED PURSUANT  TO SECTION 301 07  THE CITY CHARTER.
he extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surnature payment.  This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any six WITNESS WHEREOF, the above named Principal and Surety have exe formalities required by law on this 26th day of Mar Anyano McGann, Inc.  ONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL  By:  Terrance McGann  President  de:  de:  coved as to form this day	ety, but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such panies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as suit brought upon this bond.  cuted, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of ch., x2008. 2009.  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company SURETY, admitted in California  By:  Name: Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  Telephone: 215-997-9099  EXECUTED PUTEMANT  TO SECTION 301 07  THE GITY CHARTER.  Approved as to sufficiency this 27 decreases and company to the sum of the company
This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any any and with the state of action to them or their assigns in any any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any any any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any any any any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any any any any any any any any any an	panies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as suit brought upon this bond.  cuted, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of ch., xxxxx. 2009.  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company SURETY, admitted in California  By:  Name: Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  Telephone: 215-997-9099  EXECUTED PURSUANT  TO SECTION 301 07  THE CITY CHARTER.
This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any in WITNESS WHEREOF, the above named Principal and Surety have exe formalities required by law on this 26th day of Mar Amano McGann, Inc.  ONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL  By:  Terrance McGann  President  By:  me:  de:  proved as to form this day	ety, but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such panies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as suit brought upon this bond.  cuted, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of ch., x2008. 2009.  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company SURETY, admitted in California  By:  Name: Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  Telephone: 215-997-9099  EXECUTED PUTEMANT  TO SECTION 301 07  THE GITY CHARTER.  Approved as to sufficiency this 27 decreases and company to the sum of the company
This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any an animal street of any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any an aright of action to them or their assigns in any an aright of action to them or their assigns in any an aright of action to them or their assigns in any an aright of a comparation of the process of the street of the	panies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as suit brought upon this bond.  cuted, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of ch., xxxxx. 2009.  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company SURETY, admitted in California  By:  Name: Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  Telephone: 215-997-9099  EXECUTED PURSUANT  TO SECTION 301 OF  THE CITY CHARTER.  Approved as to sufficiency this 27 d.  of April Assistant City Mane
This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, comgive a right of action to them or their assigns in any in WITNESS WHEREOF, the above named Principal and Surety have exe formalities required by law on this 26th day of Mar Anyano McGann, Inc.  ONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL  By:  Terrance McGann  President  By:  me:  le:  roved as to form this day  Anyano McGann this day  Anyano McGann d	panies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as suit brought upon this bond.  cuted, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of ch., 20098. 2009.  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company SURETY, admitted in California  By: Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  Telephone: 215-997-9099  EXECUTED PURSUANT  TO SECTION 301 17  THE GITY CHARTES.  Approved as to sufficiency this 27 d  of April 2006. 9  City Manager/april 2006. 9  City Manager/april 2006. 9

DFG:rmb(12-18-01);rev 05/24/04 (H:\AGR\ENG\BONDLABOR.BOI.WPD) BONDLABOR'BOI.WPD\*

#### THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

#### LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance

company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint WILLIAM L. MINDERJAHN, BRANDON EDWARDS, ALL OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERYVILLE, STATE OF

FENNS! LVANIA	
, each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations in the penal sum not exceeding TWENTY FIVE MILLION AND 00/100*********************************	
Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.	
That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:	
ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.  Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	any business day.
By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:	pg /
 Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.	call T on any
That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.	ey ES
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 25th day of September, 2008.	of Attorney call 4:30 pm EST on
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY	
By Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary	an Po
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA SS COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY	of this
 On this <u>25th</u> day of <u>September</u> , <u>2008</u> , before me, a Notary Public, personally came <u>Garnet W. Elliott</u> , to me known, and acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.	validity betwee
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.	the 240
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notariel Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Plymouth Typ, Mortigomeny County My Contribusion Expires Mar. 28, 2009 Teresa Pastella, Notary Public	To confirm the validity of this 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00
CERTIFICATE Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries	24
I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.	
This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.	
VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, thisday of	
Bud Variat Cary	

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

#### **ASSETS**

Γ.		T	Current Year		Prior Year
		1:	.2	3	4
		1	I	j	
	•	i	1	Net Admitted	•
	·		Monadolited	Assets	Nei Admitted
	•	4	Assiste	(Cols. 1 - 2)	Assets
}		Assets	PERSON	(MML 1 - 2)	Assets
	D 1 40 1 1 5 90	47 04T 404 0mg		40-000 000 mad	44 99F 790 400
1.	Bonds (Schedole D)	15,335,683,671		\$5335,083,671	14,335,788,480
2.	Stocks (Schedule D):			****	
	2.1 Preferred stocks	322,986,839		322,985,839	234,308,916
F	2.2 Common stocks Mortgage loans on real estate (Schedule 8):	7,64E,889,947	271,819,930	7,377,050,947	5,069,085,324
3.					
	2.1 Flort liens	429,255,101		429,255,101	249,650,880
	3.2 Other than first liens				, ,. ,
4.	Real estate (Schedule A):				
	4.1 Properties occupied by the company (sess \$ 0 encumbrances) 4.2 Properties held for the production of income (less \$ 0 encumbrances)	418,551,083		418,561,023	326,163,102
1	4.2 Properties held for the production of income (less \$ 0 encumbrances)	1,069,682		1,069,882	1,111,445
	4.3 Properties held for safe (less \$				
5.	Cash (\$ 212,635,233 , Schedule E-Part 1), cash equivalents (\$ 92,190,216	,			,
]	Schedule E-Part 2] and short-term investments (\$ 523,294,378 , Schedule DA)	826,159,827		828,119,827	1,207,665,883
6.	Contract loans (including \$ 0 premium notes)				
7.	Other invested assets (Schedule BA)	4,644,248,806	1,597,635	4,642,652,171	3,447,295,251
8	Receivables for securifies	13,535,760		13,535,750	41,352,591
9.	Appreciate write-ing for invested assets				
10.	Subsotals, cash and invested assets (Lines 1 to 9)	29,641,731,918	278,416,635	29,358,315,281	24,912,331,852
11	Titis plants less \$ 0 charged off (for Tibe insurers only)		staterostate		
12	Investment income the and accrued	175,281,336		175,281,336	168,971,988
13.	Premiums and considerations:		*************	Vitertielly	
***	13.1 Uncollected premiums and agents balances in the course of collection	953,823,216	35,885,825	928,137,391	763,139,102
	13.2 Deferred prantitures, sounds' belances and installments booked but deferred and				
	act yet due (including \$34.554_ earned but unbilled premiums)	1,638,538,797	3,827	1,638,53(,970	1,462,229,358
1	13.3 Accrued reirospective premiuras	435,736,647	51,047,016	387,589,632	482,717,401
14.	Reinsonner				
1	14.1 Amounts recoverable from reinsurers	585,885,885		585,885,885	740,190,811
1	14.2 Funds held by or deposited with reinsured companies	28,072,57		28,022,671	78,959,530
j. •	14.3 Other amounts receivable under reinsurance contracts				
SE.	Amounts receivable relating to unleaved plans Current lederal and foreign income tax recoverable and interest thereon	2,597,574	2,437,580	150,094	
16.1		114,948,060		118,948,060	13,749 <i>,7</i> 86
16.2	Net deferred tex asset	900,038,000	269,858,863	630,160,137	555,085,006
17.	Guaranty funds receivable or on deposit	29,552,458		29,552,458	32,591,812
18.	Electronic data processing equipment and software	253,119,215	203,712,586	49,406,629	42,750,804
19.	Furniture and equipment, including health care delivery assets (5	98,104,898	98,104,898		
201	Net adjustment in assets and liabilities due to foreign exchange rates				
21.	Receivables from parent, subsidiaries and afficients	Z38,266,862	<b></b>	238,266,862	235,572,572
22	Health care (\$				
23.	Aggregate write-ins for other than invested assets	533,225,209	82,381,943	550,843,266	511,561,867
24.	Total assets excluding Separate Accounts, Segregated Accounts and Protected Cell			2000	
n=	Accounts (Lines 10 to 23)	35,155,354,744	1,026,650,172	34,829,204,572	29,920,012,089
25. 26.	From Separate Accounts, Segregated Accounts and Protected Cell Accounts			m/ mm mm ===	
25.	Total (Lines 24 and 25)	35,855,854,744	1,026,650,172	34,829,204,672	29,520,012,089
	•				
· ·	DETAILS OF WRITE-INS			. 4	
<u></u>	ACTURE AL LIVESCO				
-0901					
0902		******************************			••••••
,,					
0903.					
	Surrowry of remaining write-ins for Line 09 from overflow page				
0999.	Totals (Lines 0901 Urrough 0903 plus 0998) (Line 09 above)				
- 9904	Other annals	O40 500 4=-	70 400 000	(40	404
	Other assets	212,369,467	72,186,850	140,182,807	164,433,785
	Cash surrender value life insurance	204,675,583	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	204,575,583	182,038,257
2303.	Equifies and deposits in pools and associations	32,735,326		32,235,326	20,497,883
2398.	Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 23 from evention page	183,944,833	10,195,283	173,749,550	164,691,242
2399	Totals (Lines 2301 through 2303 plus 2398) [Line 23 above)	633,225,209	82.581,943	550,843,266	511,661,867
		Carrier Park	الملاوة المصيد		J. 1,00 1,007

\$	1	
LIABILITIES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS	1	. 2 Prior Year
Elitaria integration in the Contract of the Co	Current Year	Large 1691
1. Losses (Part 2A, Line 34, Column 8)	12,584,762,751	10,169,462,164
Losses (Part 2A, Line 34, Column 8)     Reinsurance psyable on paid losses and less adjustment expenses (Schedule F, Part 1, Column 5)	106,915,231	108,972,570
3. Loss adjustment expenses (Pari 24, Line 34, Column 8)	2,572,655,246	2,084,590,736
Commissions payable, conlingent commissions and other similar charges	134,958,818	130,587,309
5. Other expanses (excluding taxes, licenses and lees)	414,446,861	355,278,576
6. Taxes, ticenses and fees fexcluding federal and foreign income taxes)	250,690,878	208,354,692
7.1 Current federal and foreign income taxes (including \$ 0 on realized capital gains (losses))		
7.2 Net deferred tax Sability		
8. Borrowed money \$ 949,875 and interest thereon \$ 565,850	1,515,726	1,306,151
9. Unearned premiums (Part 1A, Line 37, Column 5) (after deducting unearned premiums for ceded reinsurance of		
\$ 1,937,007,225 and including warranty reserves of \$ 0 )	3,676,689,493	3,114,705,894
10. Advance premium	39,998,380	22,745,128
11. Dividends declared and unpaid:		
11.1 Stockholders		
11.2 Policyholders	12,802,684	3,999,999
12. Ceded reinsurance premiums payable (set of ceding commissions)	851,675,481	819,145,981
13. Funds held by company under reinsurance treaties (Schedole F, Part 3, Column 19)	1,878,182,260	1,856,405,417
14. Amounts withheld or retained by company for account of others	632,437,218	619,561,207
15. Remillances and items not allocated		
15. Provisina for reinsurance (Scheriule F. Part 7)	116,580,664	126,072,864
17. Net adjustments in assets and liabilities due to foreign exchange raies		
18. Drafts outstanding		274,794,753
19. Payable to parent, subsidiaries and stillistes	81,311,436	159,008,230
20. Payable for securifies	31,683,685	278,480,820
21. Liability for amounts held under uninsured plans		<del></del>
22. Capital notes \$ 0 and interest thereon \$ 0	J678,759,0423	(369,600,531)
23. Aggregate write-ins for fabilities 24. Total liabilities excluding protected cell fabilities (Lines 1 lirrough 23)	23,005,904,618	19,957,883,050
25. Protected call Judiffiles		
26. Total liabilities (Lines 24 and 25)	23,005,904,618	. 19,967,883,060
77 Accounts sults for for enacial succlass fords	- 948,875,402	. B11,135,523
22. Common capital stock	\$0,000,000	10,000,000
29. Presented Capital Stock	1	
30. Aggregate withe-ins for other than special surplus linds	1,250,000	1,250,000
31. Surplus noins	897,956,157	1,013,209,431
32. Gross paid in and contributed surplus	4,348,951,176	3,148,160,105
33 Unassigned funds (surplus)	5,622,257,215	4,958,373,870
34. Less transmy stock, stockst.		
34.1 0 shares common (vatue included in Line 26.\$ 0 ) 34.2 0 shares proformad (value included in Line 29.\$ 0 )		
		9,952,129,029
35. Surplus as segands policy/holders (Lines 27 to 33, less 34) [Page 4, Line 39)	11,625,299,954	
35. Surpius as regards policyfordders (Ines 27 to 33, less 34) [Page 4, Line 39] 36. TOTALS (Page 2, Line 26, Cal. 3)	11,823,299,954 34,829,204,572	29,920,012,089
35. Surplus as regards policyholders (Lines 27 to 33, less 34) [Page 4, Line 39)		29,920,612,089
35. Surplus as regards policyholders (Lines 27 to 33, less 34) [Page 4, Line 39)		29,970,412,085
35. Surptus as regards policyholders (Lines 27 to 33, less 34) [Page 4, Line 39)  36. TOTALS (Page 2, Line 26, Cal. 3)  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS	34,829,204,572	·
35. Surpius as regards policyholders (Lines 27 to 33, less 34) [Page 4, Line 39) 36. TOTALS (Page 2, Line 26, Col. 3]  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS  2301. Other liabilities	34,629,204,572 228,177,879	180,862,75
35. Surpins as regards policyholders (Lines 27 to 33, less 34) [Page 4, Line 39) 36. TOTALS (Page 2, Line 25, Col. 3]  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS  2301. Other liabilities 2302. Reimactive reinstrance reserve- paded	34,629,204,572 228,177,879 [1,731,268,038)	180,862,75 [1,526,785,171
25. Surpius as regards policyholders (Lines 27 to 33, less 34) [Page 4, Line 39) 36. TOTALS (Page 2, Line 26, Col. 3]  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS 2301. Other liabilities 2302. Reimac@re reinsurance reserve - paded 2303. Amounts held under uninsured plans	228,177,579 1,731,288,939 585,100,759	180,862,75 (1,626,795,171 485,811,16
25. Surpius as regards policyholders (Lines 27 to 33, less 34) [Page 4, Line 39) 36. TOTALS (Page 2, Line 26, Col. 3]  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS  2301. Other tiabilities 2302. Refune-the rejusprance reserve - pader 2303. Amounts held under uninstant plans 2398. Surmary of remeiring write-ins for Line 23 from overflow page	228,177,879 1,731,288,939 585,190,739 267,220,368	180,862,75 [1,526,785,171
25. Surpius as regards policyholders (Lines 27 to 33, less 34) [Page 4, Line 39) 36. TOTALS (Page 2, Line 26, Col. 3]  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS  2301. Other liabilities 2302. Reimas-five reinsurance reserve - paded 2303. Amounts held under uninsured plans 2308. Suronary of remaining write-ins for Line 23 from overdow page 2309. Totals (Lines 2301 fárough 2303 plus 2396) (Line 23 above)	228,177,579 1,731,288,939 585,100,759	180,852,75 (1,526,785,171 485,811,161 480,620,72
25. Surpius as regards policyholders (Lines 27 to 33, less 34) [Page 4, Line 39) 36. TOTALS (Page 2, Line 26, Col. 3]  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS  2301. Other tiabilities 2302. Refune-the reinsurance reserve - pader 2303. Amounts held under uninsured plans 2398. Surmary of remaining write-ins for Line 23 from overflow page 2399. Totals (Lines 2301 fairough 2303 plus 2396) (Line 23 above)  2701. Special surplus from retinosciive refusurence	228,177,879 1,731,288,939 585,190,739 267,220,368	180,852,75 (1,526,785,171 485,811,161 480,620,72
25. Surptus as regards policyholders (Lines 27 to 33, less 34) [Page 4, Line 39) 36. TOTALS (Page 2, Line 26, Col. 3]  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS  2301. Other liabilities 2301. Reimac-five reinsurance reserve - paded 2303. Amounta held under uninsured plans 2308. Surmary of remaining write-ins for Line 23 from overflow page 2309. Totals (Lines 2301 fibroigh 2303 plus 2398) (Line 23 above) 2701. Special supplus from retroscrive reinsurance	228,177,879 1,731,288,939 585,190,739 267,220,368	180,852,75 (1,576,795,177 485,811,167 490,620,722
25. Surplus as regards policyholders (Lines 27 to 33, less 34) [Page 4, Line 39) 36. TOTALS (Page 2, Line 26, Col. 3]  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS  2301. Other liabilities 2302. Reimac@re reinsurance reserve - paded 2303. Amounts held under uninsured plans 2308. Suronary of remaining write-ins for Line 23 from overdow page 2309. Totals (Lines 2301 fibroigh 2303 plus 2396) (Line 23 above) 2309. Special supplus from retroactive reinsurance 2300.	228,177,879 1,731,288,939 585,190,739 267,220,368	180,852,75 (1,576,795,177 485,811,167 490,620,722
25. Surpius as regards policyholders (Lines 27 to 33, less 34) [Page 4, Line 39) 36. TOTALS (Page 2, Line 26, Col. 3]  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS  2301. Other liabilities 2302. Amounts held under uninsured plans 2303. Amounts held under uninsured plans 2308. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 23 from overflow page 2309. Totals (Lines 2301 filmough 2303 plans 2396) (Line 23 shove) 2701. Speciel supplies from retrosofties refusiarones 2702. 2703. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 27 from overflow page	228,177,879 1,731,268,933) 585,190,759 257,220,368 (579,768,042) 948,875,412	180,852,75 (1.526,795,177 485,811,16 490,820,72 (388,800,53 811,135,62
25. Surpius as regards policytoidens (Lines 27 to 33, less 34) [Page 4, Line 38)  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS  2301. Other liabilities Return-five reinsurance reserve - paded  2303. Amounts held under uninsured plans 2304. Summary of remeining write-ins for Line 23 from overflow page  2309. Totals (Lines 2304 fibroigh 2303 plus 2396) (Line 23 above)  2701. Speciel supplus from retrosofive reinsurance  2702. Summary of remeining write-ins for Line 27 from overflow page	228,177,879 [1,731,288,838) 585,190,739 267,220,388 (079,769,042) 948,875,402	180,852.75 (1.555,795,171 485,811,16 490,650,72 (369,600,63 811,135,62
25. Surpius as regards policyholders (Lines 27 to 33, less 34) [Page 4, Line 39) 36. TOTALS (Page 2, Line 26, Col. 3]  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS  2301. Other liabilities 2302. Amounts held under uninsured plans 2303. Amounts held under uninsured plans 2308. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 23 from overflow page 2399. Totals (Lines 2301 fibrotish 2303 plans 2396) (Line 22 above)  2701. Speciel supplus from retrosofive refresurences 2702. 2703. 2798. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 27 from overflow page 2799. Totals (Lines 2701 through 2703 plans 2798) (Line 27 above)  3001. Gurannly funds	228,177,879 1,731,268,933) 585,190,759 257,220,368 (579,768,042) 948,875,412	180,852,751 (1,555,755,171 485,811,161 490,620,722 (369,600,531 811,195,622
230. Other liabilities  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS  2301. Other liabilities  Relmanife reinsurance reserve - paded  Amounts held under uninsured plans  2302. Summary of remaining unin-ins for Line 23 from overflow page  2309. Totals (Lines 2301 fibroigh 2303 plus 2396) (Line 22 shove)  2701. Special surplus from retmanifes refinsurance  2702. Summary of remaining unit-ins for Line 27 from overflow page  2703. Summary of remaining unit-ins for Line 27 from overflow page  2709. Summary of remaining unit-ins for Line 27 from overflow page  2709. Consenty for termaining unit-ins for Line 27 from overflow page  2709. Consenty funds  3001. Guranny funds	228,177,879 [1,731,288,838) 585,190,739 267,220,388 (079,769,042) 948,875,402	180,862,751 (1,555,785,177) 485,81,161 480,620,722 (365,600,531 811,135,622
25. Surption as regards policyholders (Lines 27 to 33, less 34) [Page 4, Line 39)  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS  2501. Other liabilities 2502. Reimac-five reinsprance reserve—paded 2503. Amounts held under uninsured plans 2508. Surmany of remaining with-rins for Line 23 from overflow page 2509. Totals (Lines 2501 fairough 2503 plus 2596) (Line 23 above)  2701. Special supplus from retroactive reinsurence 2702. 2703. Summary of remaining with-rins for Line 27 from overflow page 2799. Totals (Lines 2701 fairough 2703 plus 2798) (Line 27 above)  2791. Summary of remaining with-rins for Line 27 from overflow page 2799. Totals (Lines 2701 farrough 2703 plus 2798) (Line 27 above)  3001. Guranny funds 3001.	228,177,879 [1,731,288,838) 585,190,739 267,220,388 (079,769,042) 948,875,402	180,862,751 (1,555,785,177) 485,81,161 480,620,722 (365,600,531 811,135,622
36. TOTALS (Page 2. Line 26, Cal. 3)  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS  2201. Other liabilities 2202. Reinsactive reinsurance reserve - paded 2203. Amounts held under ministered plans 2309. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 23 from overflow page 2309. Totals (Lines 2201 fibroigh 2303 plus 2396) (Line 22 shove)  2701. Special surplus from retmocrives reinsurance 2702. 2703. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 27 from overflow page 2709. Totals (Lines 2701 farough 2703 plus 2398) (Line 27 shove)  2709. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 27 from overflow page 2709. Totals (Lines 2701 farough 2703 plus 2398) (Line 27 shove)  3001. Guaranty funds 3002	228,177,879 [1,731,288,838) 585,190,739 267,220,388 (079,769,042) 948,875,402	180,852,751 (1,552,795,171) 485,811,161 490,520,722 (369,690,531 811,195,522

	Guaranty funds			1,250,000	1,25
3002		******************************		.,	
3003.					
309B.	Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 30 from overflow	page			
3099.	Totals (Lines 3001 through 3003 pins 3098) (Line 30 above	e) ·	•	1,250,000	. 1,25
The above track tr	the control of the coportion active being duty school, such deposes, and a special school of the coportion active being duty school, such deposes a categories scatterness, impediate with research scatterness, and categories and conditions and states of the stair people and scatterness, and categories, for the control of the scatterness, the control of	sty of the sald reporting entry, their and dela supposation; the main contained, anneaed or by as of the reporting period stated above, a alasmant instructions and American Practic rose in majoritary and instruction of the support this ansatzion by the described in matting differencies, due to electronic film in	of location ray license of relation relations to the relation of the income and state of the relation to the license and productions are the production of the emission of the	i finationa, secongli es bereilo; gres statement del Rivo sera luciforma plantaformi for the pri unal except to the extent for the property to the control for participation of the principal in the participation of the interpretation of the participation of the participation of participation of participatio	Stated, and the trad of the tr

, as PRINCIPAL, and

# BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE Bond #327009343

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, Amano McGann, Inc.

certificate of acknowledgment must be attached.

must be attached.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 701 Route 73 South, Suite 130, Marlton, NJ 08	
	3053
	on, incorporated under the laws of the State of Massachusett
admitted as a surety in the State of California and authoriz	ed to transact business in the State of California, as SURETY, are
held and firmly hound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIF	ORNIA, a municipal corporation, in the sum of
Four Hundred Twenty One Thousand Dollars (\$42	21 000 00)
DOLLARS (5 ) suful money	ey of the United States of America, for the payment of which
OULDAND (\$ 1, Lawrum mone	sy of the united states of America, for the payment of which
sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our respe	ctive heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns,
jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:	
WHEREAS, said Principal has been awarded and is about to e	enter the annexed contract (incorporated herein by this reference)
with said City of Long Beach for the Purchase and	installation of parking equipment and is
required by said City to give this bond in connecti	on with the execution of said contract.
required by said city to give this bond in connects	ton with the exception of bala contince,
work memoranam is said maked about well and amile	. have and designated by manufacture of the manufacture and designation
	keep and faithfully perform all of the covenants, conditions,
agreements and obligations of said contract on said Princip	pal's part to be kept, done and performed, at the times and in the
manner specified therein, then this obligation shall be null a	and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect;
PROVIDED, that any modifications, alterations, or change	ges which may be made in said contract, or in the work to be done,
	cicles to be furnished pursuant to said contract, or the giving by
	contract, or the giving of any other forbearance upon the part of
	any way release the Principal or the Surety, or either of them, or
	rs or assigns, from any liability arising hereunder, and notice to
	extensions or forbearances is hereby waived. No premature payment
by said City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the	Surety, unless the officer of said City ordering the payment shall
have actual notice at the time the order is made that such pa	syment is in fact premature, and then only to the extent that such
payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety, but in no	event in an amount more than the amount of such premature payment.
TN WITHERS WHEDEAF the shove named Principal and Surety	have executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all
of the formalities required by law on this <u>26th</u> da	
of the formatities reduited by law on this zoth da	March , ARR. 2009.
	7.21. ( W. ) 7. 7.
Amano McGann, Inc.	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
CONTEACTOR/PRINCIPAL /	SURETY, admitted in California
	$\rho + G = 1$
BV: (Charles)	By: Branda Elvands
By: Marrango Motavin	
Terrance McGarm	Brandon Edwards
Name: Terrance McGarin	Brandon Edwards
Name:	Brandon Edwards Name: Title: Attorney-in-Fact
Name: Terrance McGarin	Brandon Edwards Name: Title: Attorney-in-Fact
Name: Terrance McGarin	Brandon Edwards
Name: Terrance McGarin	Brandon Edwards Name: Title: Attorney-in-Fact
Name: Title: President	Brandon Edwards  Name:  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  Telephone: 215-997-9099
Name: Terrance McGarn  Title: President  By:	Name:  Title: Attorney-in-Fact Telephone: 215-997-9099
Name: Title: President	Brandon Edwards  Name:  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  Telephone: 215-997-9099
Name:  Terrance McGann  Title: President  By:  Name:	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  Telephone: 215-997-9099  *********************************
Name:  Terrance McGann  Title: President  By:  Name:	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  Telephone: 215-997-9099  *********************************
Name:  Terrance McGann  Title: President  By:  Name:	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  Telephone: 215-997-9099  EXECUTE: 501 67  THE CITY CHARGES.
Name:  Title: President  By:  Name:  Title:	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  Telephone: 215-997-9099  EXECUTE: 501 07  THE CITY CHARTES.
Name:  Title: President  By:  Name:  Title:	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  Telephone: 215-997-9099  EXECUTE: 501 67  THE CITY CHARGES.
Name:  Title: President  By:  Name:  Title:  Approved as to form this day	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact Telephone: 215-997-9099  EXECUTED SOL OF THE GITY CHARTES.  Approved as to sufficiency this Z7 day
Name:  Title: President  By:  Name:  Title:  Approved as to form this day	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact Telephone: 215-997-9099  EXECUTED SOLUTION SOLUTION THE GITY CHARTES.  Approved as to sufficiency this Z7 day
Name:  Title: President  By:  Name:  Title:	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  Telephone: 215-997-9099  EXECUTE: 501 67  THE CITY CHARTER.
Name:  Title: President  By:  Name:  Title:  Approved as to form this   day	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact Telephone: 215-997-9099  EXECUTED SOLUTION SOLUTION THE GITY CHARTES.  Approved as to sufficiency this Z7 day
Name:  Title: President  By:  Name:  Title:  Approved as to form this 5 day  of Appl , 2004.9	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact Telephone: 215-997-9099  EXECUTED SOLUTION SOLUTION THE GITY CHARTES.  Approved as to sufficiency this Z7 day
Name:  Title: President  By:  Name:  Title:  Approved as to form this day  of, 2001.9	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact Telephone: 215-997-9099  TO SECTION 301 67  THE CITY CHARTER.  Approved as to sufficiency this Z7 day  of April 2001.7
Name:  Title: President  By:  Name:  Title:  Approved as to form this day  of, 2001.9	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact Telephone: 215-997-9099  TO SECTION 301 67  THE CITY CHARTER.  Approved as to sufficiency this Z7 day  of April 2001.7
Name:  Title: President  By:  Name:  Title:  Approved as to form this day  of, 2001.9	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  Telephone: 215-997-9099  ****TO SECTION 501 67  THE GITY CHARTES.  Approved as to sufficiency this 77 day  of April 2001.7
Name:  Title: President  By:  Name:  Title:  Approved as to form this day  of, 2001.9  ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact Telephone: 215-997-9099  TO SECTION 301 67  THE CITY CHARTER.  Approved as to sufficiency this Z7 day  of April 2001.7
Name:  Title: President  By:  Name:  Title:  Approved as to form this day  of, 2001.9  ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact Telephone: 215-997-9099  TO SECTION 301 67  THE CITY CHARTER.  Approved as to sufficiency this Z7 day  of April 2001.7
Name:  Title: President  By:  Name:  Title:  Approved as to form this  day  of	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact Telephone: 215-997-9099  TO SECTION 301 67  THE CITY CHARTER.  Approved as to sufficiency this Z7 day  of April 2001.7
Name:  Title: President  By:  Name:  Title:  Approved as to form this day  of Appl, 2001.9  ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact Telephone: 215-997-9099  TO SECTION 501 67 THE CITY CHARTER.  Approved as to sufficiency this Z7 day
Name:  Title: President  By:  Name:  Title:  Approved as to form this day  of	Brandon Edwards  Title: Attorney-in-Fact  Telephone: 215-997-9099  EXECUTE: ADDITION 501 CF  THE GITY CHARTES.  Approved as to sufficiency this 77 day  of April 2001.7

2. A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers and, if executed by a person not listed in Sec. 313, Calif. Corp. Code , then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing execution

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

#### LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:	That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance
company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law a	and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint

acach individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surely and as its act and dead, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other eurely obligations in the pends all sum not exceeding TVENTY FVE MILLION AND 00/100° DOLARS (\$2,500,000,000,000).  Company as if they had been duly signed by the precident and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.  That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:  ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surely Bonds and Undertakings.  Any officier of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys—in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, executed season and the executed present the company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys—in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, executes, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any active statement of the president may be prescribed to the Company to make executed such instruments as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys—in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company in make executed by the president and attested by the secretary.  By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or official named therein to appoint attorneys—in-fact:  Fursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual insurance Company in the secretary.  By Company is make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations.  Not the Stiff of the Company has been affix	WILLIAM L. MINDERJAHN, BRANDON EDWARDS, ALL OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERYVILLE, STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA	
execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as the hyp had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.  That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:  ARTICLE XII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.  Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings. Bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations as the forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:  Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations.  That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been atfixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this25thday ofSeptember	behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations in the penal sum not exceeding	
ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by the signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.  By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:  Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.  That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.  I	execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the	
Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set torn in their respective powers of attorney, shall purpout by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.  By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:  Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.  That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual insurance Company; the foreign t	That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:	
authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.  That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this	Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be	siness day.
authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.  That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this	By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:	nq/
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this25thday orSeptember	Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.	≿all Fonany
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this25thday orSeptember	That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.	ey c
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ss COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY  On this 25th day of September 2008, before me, a Notary Public, personally came Garnet W. Elliott, to me known, and acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF Library Public  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.  Phymothem Seal Pastella, Notary Public  CERTIFICATE  I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Lib	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this <u>25th</u> day of <u>September</u> , <u>2008</u> .	Attorn 30 pm
L, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.  This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the	LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY	er of
L, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.  This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ss	f this Pow 9:00 am a
L, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.  This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the	On this 25th day of September , 2008 , before me, a Notary Public, personally came Garnet W. Elliott, to me known, and acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Jerusanas Company that he leaves the soul of said companying and that he executed the phase	dity o
L, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.  This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the	Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.	valic bet
is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.  This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the	My Warning Brown and American of Maries	
	is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article	<del>,</del>

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my March	name and affixed the corpora	ite seal of the said company, this 26th	day o
<u></u>	, and a second		
		1// 1//	

#### **ASSETS**

		<del></del>	Current Year		Prior Year
		1.	.2	3	4
			Nonederitied	Net Admitted Assets	Nei Admitted
ļ		Assets	Assets	(Cols. 1 - 2)	Assets
1.	Bands (Schedule D)	15,335,063,671		15,335,083,671	14,335,788,480
2	Bonds (Schedule D):				
-	2.1 Preferred stocks	322,986,839		322,985,839	234,308,915
	2.2 Common stocks	7,648,869,947	27(,818,000	7,377,050,947	5,069,085,324
3.	Mortgage loans on real estate (Schedule 8):				
	3.1 First liens	429,255,101	******	429,255,101	249,560,880
	3.2 Other than first lears Rest estate (Schedule At:			•	*******
4.	6.1 Department of the company face 5 (ii agreen/concact	418,581,083		418,561,083	326,163,102
	Properties occupied by the company (sees \$ 0 encumbrances)  2.2 Properties held for the production of income (less \$ 0 encumbrances)	1,069,882		1,069,882	1,111,445
	4.3 Properties held for sale (less \$ 0 encumbrances)				
5.	Oash (\$ 212,635,233 , Schedule E-Part 1), cash equivalents (\$ 92,190,216				
	Schedule E-Part 2) and short-term investments (5 523,294,378 , Schedule DA)	820,110,827		828,119,827	1,207,665,883
6.	Contract loans (including \$ 0 premium notes)	4,544,243,806	1,597,635	L642.652.171	2 AE7 and nev
7.	Other invested assets (Schedule BA) Receivables for securities	4,544,245,606 F3,535,760		13,535,760	3,447,295,251 41,352,591
9	Anaronala unito ine for investori acces				
10	Subtotals, cash and invested assets (Lines 1 to 8)	29,641,731,915	278,416,635	29,368,315,281	24,912,331,852
11.	Titie plants less \$ 0 charged off (for Title insurers only)				
12	investment income due and accrued	175,281,336		175,281,336	168,971,988
13.	Premiums and considerations:				
	13.1 Uncollected premiums and agents balances in the course of collection  13.2 Deferred premiums, agents' balances and installments booked but deletted and	953,823,216	15,685,825	928,137,391	703,139,102
'	13.2 Deterred premarins, agents absorbe and materialisms booked out peterted and not yet due (including \$ 34,554 earned but unfolded premiums)	1,638,538,797	3,827	1.638.53U570	1,452,229,358
1	13.3 Accrued reinospective premiums	438,786,647	51,047,016	387,589,632	452,717,401
14.	Reinsmanne:			,	
	14.1 Amounts recoverable from reinsurem	585,885		585,885,885	740,190,011
	14.2 Fonds held by or deposited with relaxined companies 14.3 Officer accounts receivable under relaxorance contracts	28,072,571		28,022,671	78,859,530
15.	Arrestote receivable relating to iminated that	2,597,574	2,437,580	150,014	
16.1	Amounts receivable relating to uninsured pions  Current lederal and foreign income tax recoverable and interest thereon	118,948,060		118,948,050	13,749,786
15.2	Net deferred tex asset	900,030,000	259,859,863	530,160,137	555,085,006
17.	Guaranty funds receivable or on deposit	29,552,458		29,552,458	32,591,812
18.	Electronic data processing equipment and software Furniture and equipment, including health care delivery assets (\$ 6 )	253,110,215 98,104,898	213,712,586 98,104,898	49,406,529	42,760,804
20.	Net adjustment in essets and liabilities due to foreign exchange rates				
21,	Receivables from parent, subsidiaries and affiliates Health care (\$	238,256,862		238,266,862	235,572,572
22				550,843,266	
23.	Aggregate with-line for other finan invested assets  Total assets excluding Separate Accounts, Segregated Accounts and Protected Cell	533,275,209	87,381,943	550,843,266	511,551,867
24.	Accounts (Lines 10 to 23)	35,855,854,744	1,026,650,172	34,829,204,572	29,920,012,089
25.	From Separate Accounts, Segregated Accounts and Protected Cell Accounts				
26.	Total (Lines 24 and 25)	35,855,854,744	1,026,650,172	34,629,204,572	29,520,012,089
·	DETAILS OF WRITE-INS			. 1	
-					
-0901.	\$ \$4.50 \$4.5				***************************************
0902.	**************************************				
0903.					
	Summary of remaining wite-ins for Line 09 from overflow page Totals (Lines 0901 increase 0902 plus 0980) (Line 09 above)				·····
					<del></del>
	Other assets	212,369,457	72,186,860	140,182,807	164,433,785
	Cash surrender value life insurance	204,675,5E3		204,675,583	162,038,957
2303.	Equities and deposits in pools and associations	32.735.326		32,235,326	20,497,883
	Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 23 from overflow page	183,944,833	10,195,283	173,749,550	184.691,242
2399	Totals (Lines 230) through 2303 olus 2398; [Line 23 above)	633,225,209	82.581,943	SSD.843.266	511.661.867

State of	•		
The officers of the coporting soully being duly more, such as hence, eff of the largest described tesses was the Fericolde p that the statement, together with rested motives, actuations exhibites and of the condition and alliance of the seld reporting and make hearn correspland in scontidence with the FALC Auras for many Cales, and the state of the separation for require sort many Cales, and the state of the separation for require with the property of the self-self-self-self-self-self-self-self-	roperly of the sale experting entity, they and of wed explanations therein benchmed, parameted entity as of the reporting period stated above, and Stolement hetwolkens and Accounting Pre- likes rose in especificy and released to accounting the scape-of this anosimizary the described or homeology differences due to electronic like	ear her-eny lines or cickins station, seespil or extended is, is a 45 and type statement of a , and of its histories and deductions burnelled diese and Piccoedines manual empty to the p practices and procedures, seeming to the principles and procedures. Seeming to the principles are included the emblant extensions	ps herbin risind, and hill the assess and for the period unded, anned bust (1) airlin boat of their for electronic line
Edming 7 Kells	Dexter R. Len:	farring.	
(Dignasse)	(Sprace)	Palon	200
Ecritorial Founds Kally	Doxinr Robert Lang		my Royar Yahra
(Primer Home)	(Pdried Norms)	Critical	C Maine)
Chairman of the Board President & CEO	Vice Product & Secretary	Sprier Vice Pros	Ment & Tremver
Substitutes and swam to before the this		a. is this an original fling?	YES (X) NO!
72nd day of January	,2008	b. Fine: 1. Bisis the amentment	Aumber
	•	2. Date filed	
anna Kultur		5. Number of pages atte	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

#### Exhibit C

AMANO.

#### AMANO McGANN, INC.

22619 Old Canal Road Yorba Linda, CA 92887

July 3, 2008

Voice: 800-854-5977 Fax: 714-998-3949

## City of Long Beach - Civic Center Garage

#### **Parking Control System Proposal**

Revenue Control System		
<u>Model</u>	<u>Oty</u>	<u>Description</u>
AGP-2051	2	Amano McGann Ticket Dispenser w/Credit Card & Access
PRX-280M	4	Amano McGann Proximity Reader with Pedestal
AGP-1711	4	Amano McGann Autogate with dual detector
MT-1703	4	Amano McGann Gate Communications Board
AL-20	4	Amano McGann 11' Aluminum Folding Gate Arm
XML-S	8	2' x 6' Sawed-in Detector Loops Wire/Sealant Kits
I/O7000	2	Amano McGann intelligent lane controllers
TC1418	2	SignalTech Neon "LOT FULL" Sign
TCIL	2	SignalTech Red/Green LED Lane Indicator Sign
AGP-6051	2	Amano McGann ExpressParc Exit CC Paystation w/Access
BOL	8	Protection Bollards
Central Pay Location		
AGP-7812	1	Amano McGann Automatic Pay-On-Foot Station (2 note)
Management System		
MPS3SQL	1	Amano McGann Software Host SQL Server
-		15" Flat Panel Monitor, Tape Backup, Laser Printer
AGP-0509	3	Amano McGann RS232/RS483 Data Converter
MPS1156PRO	1	Amano McGann Professional Advanced Revenue Software
MPS4252DPRO	1	Amano McGann Professional Debit Access Control Software
MPS6051PRO	1	Amano McGann Professional Credit Card Suite Software
ADSLINK	1	Amano McGann Professional Real-Time Credit Card Processing
MPS7050PRO	1	Amano McGann Professional Count/Monitor Software
Level Count System		
MT-234	8	McGann Dual Channel Vehicle Detector
XML-S	16	2' x 6' Sawed-in Detector Loops Wire/Sealant Kits
I/O7000	3	McGann intelligent lane controllers
SA104R-05	1	Transtech Custom Single Faced 5 Level Spaces Available
DP90B	2	Transtech Post Mount(2 per set)
MPS 7058 PRO	1	Amano McGann Level Count Software
AGP-0509	2	Amano McGann Data Convertor
MPS7257 PRO	1	Amano McGann Digital Sign Control
CCTV System		
DX8132-1000A	1	Digital Video Recorder 32 Channel with 1000 GB HD
ICS111CDV39A	21	Pelco High Resolution Color Dome Camera w/ 3-9mmLens
MCS-16-10 E	2	Pelco Camera Power supply
18-2S PVC	1	LOT CWC 18 Gauge 2 Conductor Cable
RG 59U	1	LOT CWC Coax Camera Cable
Emergency Phones		
Mini Tower	8	Trigon Wall Mount Emergency Phone
02A0641-8	1	Trigon Phone Line Consolidator

AP-4	1	Loure Audio Montoring Device(4 cahannel kit)
Verifact-A	1	Loure Audio Microphone
CMR 1202L5E	1	CWC Audio Control Cable

#### Intercom & Additional System Components

BLK BOX HUBS	1	Black Box 8 port 10/100 Base Hub
FS105	1	Net Gear FS105 five port switch
FVS338	1	Net Gear FVS338 Pro Safe Router with Firewall
AR-100	40	Amano Validation Hand Encoder w/Base
PG UPS	3	Power Guard Back-Up UPS Systems
GE 200	1	Commend Intercom Central Server with PAI-120 Pwr, Sply
EE311S	1	Commend Desktop Master Station 2 wire with DSP
ET862	5	Commend Intercom Unit Kit /2 wire digital with Relay
G2-GED-4D	1	Commend Subscriber card 2 wire with D features
G2-GED-4B	1	Commend Subscriber card with B features
G2 -GEK 2-3	1	Duplex controller board with 3 AD/DA Convertors
G2-TEL	1	Commend Interface / alarm dialer anaolog/4 wire

System Investment	Subtotal	\$427,479
Summary	System Discount	(\$125,664)
•	Subtotal	\$301,815
	Freight and Tax	\$30,395
	Electrical Work	\$38,400
	Concrete	\$0
	ASSI Installation, project mgmt., engineering	\$29,160
	Installation & Technical Services	<b>\$29,070</b>
	Total Project Cost	\$428,840